RESOLUTION NO. 2023- 304

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, SUPPORTING HASTINGS MAIN STREET, INC. IN ITS APPLICATION TO PARTICIPATE IN THE FLORIDA MAIN STREET PROGRAM.

RECITALS

- WHEREAS, the Florida Main Street Program ("Program") is a technical assistance program administered by the Division of Historical Resources under the Florida Department of State ("Department"); and
- WHEREAS, the Program was created to assist Florida communities with the goal of revitalizing historic downtowns and encouraging economic growth within the context of historic reservation; and
- WHEREAS, Hastings Main Street, Inc., a Florida not for profit corporation organized for the preservation, and improvement of the downtown main street district of Hastings and surrounding area, is applying for the Program under the 2024 application cycle; and
- WHEREAS, the Secretary of State will select a specific number of communities to participate in the Program in the upcoming year based on Department resources.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida that:
- **Section 1**. The above Recitals are incorporated by reference into the body of this Resolution and such Recitals are adopted as findings of fact.
- **Section 2.** The Board of County Commissioners supports Hastings Main Street, Inc. in its application to participate in the Florida Main Street Program.
- **Section 3**. To the extent that there are typographical and/or administrative errors that do not change the tone, tenor, or concept of this Resolution, then this Resolution may be revised without subsequent approval by the Board of County Commissioners.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida, this 15th day of August 2023.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST.

JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

Rendition Date AUG 1 5 2023

By: Christian Whitehurst, Chair

ATTEST: Brandon J. Patty,

Clerk of the Circuit Court and Comptroller

Deputy Clerk

2

